The Surrogate shall remain the property of 

the Exhibitor and, upon prior notice, shall be returned by the Buyer to the Exhibitor no later than 6 

months after the foal’s birth, in good health condition, dewormed and vaccinated. The Buyer shall pay 

the Exhibitor the amount of EUR 2,500.00 (in words: two thousand five hundred 00/100) as a deposit 

for the Surrogate. The deposit shall be refunded to the Buyer when the Surrogate is returned in good 

condition as specified above. 

4.52. The cost of handing over and collection of the Object/ Surrogate, including in particular the cost